If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the public offering price
and the adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering.

Net tangible book value on June 30, 2020, was approximately $93.1 million, or $2.92 per share. “Net tangible book value” is total assets
minus the sum of liabilities, and intangible assets. “Net tangible book value per share” is net tangible book value divided by the total number of shares
outstanding. Net tangible book value per share after this offering gives effect to the sale of 6,578,947 shares of our common stock in this offering at the
public offering price of $19.00 per share, after deducting the underwriting discount and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

Our as adjusted net tangible book value as of June 30, 2020, after giving effect to this offering as described above, would have been
approximately $210.2 million, or $5.47 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $2.55 per share
to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $13.53 per share to investors participating in this offering. The
following table illustrates this dilution per share to investors participating in this offering:

Public offering price per share   $19.00

Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2020   $2.92
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in offering   $2.55

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   $5.47
Dilution per share to new investors   $13.53

The number of shares of common stock to be outstanding after the offering is based on the number of shares outstanding as of June 30,
2020. As of that date, we had 31,872,122 shares of common stock outstanding, excluding:

 •  5,624,766 shares of common stock underlying options outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $5.81 per share;

 •  629,470 shares of common stock underlying restricted stock units outstanding;

 •  127,598 shares of common stock underlying warrants outstanding at a weighted average exercise price of $8.62 per share; and

 •  3,407,346 shares of common stock available for future grant under our equity incentive plans, including our employee stock purchase